
 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Wednesday, 19th July, 2023 
at 11.00 am 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

Council Chamber, Civic Centre 
 

 
 Members 

 
 Leader – Councillor Kaur  

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Adults, Health 
and Housing – Councillor Fielker 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Change – Councillor 
Leggett 
Cabinet Member for Economic Development – Councillor 
Bogle  
Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport -
Councillor Keogh  
Cabinet Member for Children and Learning – Councillor 
Winning 
Cabinet Member for Communities and Leisure– 
Councillor Kataria  
Cabinet Member for Safer City – Councillor Renyard 
 
 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Service Director Legal, Governance and HR 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

   

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

Key Decisions 
A Key Decision is an Executiv
[...]
 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES     

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS     

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
3   STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
4   RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
 Record of the decision making held on 13th June 2023, attached. 

 
5   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no matters referred for reconsideration. 
 

6   REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no items for consideration. 
 

7   EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS     
 

 To deal with any executive appointments, as required. 
 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

 
8   REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2022/23    (Pages 3 - 76) 

 
 To consider the report by the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change on the 

Revenue and Capital Outturn for 2022/23. 
 

9   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM     
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the exempt appendices 
to the following Item. 



 

 
Appendix 12 and Appendix 13 are exempt from publication by virtue of category 3 of 
rule 10.4 of the council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules i.e. information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person. It is not in the 
public interest to disclose this information due to an ongoing commercial dispute which 
is subject to a protected alternative dispute resolution procedure. If the information was 
disclosed then the Council’s financial position would be available to other parties to the 
dispute and prejudice the Council’s ability to achieve best value. 
 

10   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE  (Pages 77 - 398) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change providing 
details of the Medium Term Financial Strategy Update. 
 

Tuesday, 11 July 2023 Director – Legal, Governance and HR 
 



 

- 1 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 13 JUNE 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Kaur - Leader  

Councillor Fielker - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and 
Housing 

Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Economic Development  

Councillor Kataria - Cabinet Member for Communities and Leisure 

Councillor Keogh - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport  

Councillor Leggett - Cabinet Member for Finance and Change  

Councillor Winning - Cabinet Member for Children and Learning  

 
  

 
1. SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - PROTECTING, PRESERVING AND PROMOTING THE 

RIVER ITCHEN IN SOUTHAMPTON  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 37726) 
 
On consideration of the report of the report of the Chair of the Scrutiny Inquiry 

Panel, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) Subject to the report being approved by the OSMC on 8 June,  
 Cabinet is recommended to receive the attached Scrutiny Inquiry  
 Panel report to enable the Executive to formulate its response to the  
 recommendations contained within it, in order to comply with the  
 requirements set out in the Council’s Constitution 
 

2. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS FOR 2023-2024  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 37661) 
 
On consideration of the Leader, Cabinet agreed the following: 

 
(i) That the Executive Appointments for the 2023/24 Municipal Year be approved as 

set out in the attached revised Register; and  
(ii) That all appointments be for one year save where the terms of reference and or 

constitution of the body or organisation concerned specify the duration of an 
appointment or where the decision on any nomination by the City Council to their 
membership is reserved to the body or organisation concerned to determine the 
appointment or continuation of appointments, in light of any changes in City 
Council Administration 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

- 2 - 
 

3. PROPOSED SOUTHAMPTON MUSIC HUB BID  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 37583) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, 

Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve an application to be music hub lead organisation and  
 Accountable Body for the new Department for Education prescribed  
 geographical areas from September 2024 (BCP, Portsmouth, IOW  
 and Southampton) and delegate authority to the Executive Director Wellbeing 
 (Children & Learning), after consultation with the Executive Director Corporate 
 Services and the Director of Governance, Legal and HR, to accept and take any 
 action necessary to implement / deliver the service should the bid be successful. 
 

 

Page 2



 

 

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

COUNCIL 

SUBJECT: REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2022/23 

DATE OF DECISION: CABINET (19 JULY 2023) 

COUNCIL (19 JULY 2023) 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE & CHANGE 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director Title: Executive Director Corporate Services 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.Creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author Title: Head of Financial Planning and Management 

 Name:  Steve Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4153 

 E-mail: Steve.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk  

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The purpose of this report is to summarise the overall financial outturn position of the 
council for 2022/23. The report sets out the General Fund revenue and capital outturn 
positions as well as the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue and capital 
programme outturn position for 2022/23. It also includes the outturn position of the 
Collection Fund.  

 

In finalising the capital outturn for the year it is also necessary to review the estimates 
for 2023/24.  This report includes those revised estimates for 2023/24 taking account 
of slippage and re-phasing. 

 

The position is reflected in the statement of accounts. These are subject to external 
audit scrutiny, which means this report is provisional, until such a time the audit has 
been completed. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 General Fund – Revenue 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 i)  Notes the General Fund revenue outturn for 2022/23 is a balanced position 
after a transfer of £11.38M from reserves to meet the year-end deficit, as 
outlined in paragraph 4 and in paragraph 2 of Appendix 1.   

 ii)  Notes the performance of individual portfolios in managing their budgets as 
set out in paragraphs 3 to 7 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.1. 

 iii)  Recommends Council to approve the requests to carry forward un-

Page 3

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Steve.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk


 

  

ringfenced grant funding totalling £0.16M as outlined in paragraph 8 of 
Appendix 1.  

 iv)  Recommends Council to note the performance of the Property Investment 
Fund (PIF) as detailed in paragraphs 9 to 11 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.2. 

 v)  Notes that the level of General Fund balances at 31 March 2023 was 
£10.07M and the level of earmarked reserves (including schools’ balances) 
was £55.05M as detailed in paragraph 18 to 21 of Appendix 1 and Annex 
1.3. 

 vi)  Notes the accounts for the Collection Fund in 2022/23 detailed in 
paragraphs 23 to 29 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.5. 

 

 

Housing Revenue Account 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 vii)  Notes the HRA revenue outturn for 2022/23 as outlined in paragraph 7 and 
paragraph 22 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.4. 

 Capital Programme 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 viii)  Notes the actual capital spending in 2022/23 for the General Fund was £62.94M 
and for the HRA was £35.88M, as outlined in paragraphs 10 and 11 below and 
detailed in paragraphs 2 to 5 of Appendix 2.  

 ix)  Notes the capital financing in 2022/23 as shown in table 3 of Appendix 2. 

 x)  Recommends Council to approve the revised capital programme for 2022/23 to 
2027/28 and its financing as summarised in paragraph 10 of Appendix 2 and 
detailed in Annex 2.2. 

 xi)  Notes the latest prudential indicators for the revised capital programme as 
detailed in Annex 2.3. 

 General Fund – Revenue 

It is recommended that Council: 

 i)  Notes the General Fund revenue outturn for 2022/23 has been balanced by 
drawing down £11.38M from reserves to meet the year-end deficit, as outlined 
in paragraph 4 and in paragraph 2 of Appendix 1.   

 ii)  Notes the performance of individual portfolios in managing their budgets as set 
out in paragraphs 3 to 7 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.1. 

 iii)  Agrees the requests to carry forward un-ringfenced grant funding totalling 
£0.16M as outlined in paragraph 8 of Appendix 1. 

 iv)  Notes the performance of the Property Investment Fund (PIF) as detailed in 
paragraphs 9 to 11 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.2. 

 Housing Revenue Account 

It is recommended that Council: 

 v)  Notes the HRA revenue outturn for 2022/23 as outlined in paragraph 7 and 
paragraph 22 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.4. 

 Capital Programme 

It is recommended that Council: 

Page 4



 

  

 vi)  Notes the actual capital spending in 2022/23 for the General Fund was £62.94M 
and for the HRA was £35.88M, as outlined in paragraphs 10 and 11 below and 
detailed in paragraphs 2 to 5 of Appendix 2. 

 vii)  Notes the capital financing in 2022/23 as shown in table 3 of Appendix 2. 

 viii)  Approves the revised capital programme for 2022/23 to 2027/28 and its financing 
as summarised in paragraph 10 of Appendix 2 and detailed in Annex 2.2. 

 ix)  Approves the latest prudential indicators for the revised capital programme as 
detailed in Annex 2.3. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  To ensure that Cabinet fulfils its responsibilities for the
[...]
 Business Rates Grant is being carried forward in line with the MTFS agreed in 
February 2023 and noted in the quarter 3 financial monitoring report, and approval is 
sought to carry forward £0.16M of other un-ringfenced revenue grants that have been 
requested - £0.13M given for streamlining adult social care assessments and £0.03M 
for enforcing cladding regulations. 

 Property Investment Fund 

9.  As part of the scheme of delegation it was agreed the performance of the Property 
Investment Fund would be reported at outturn stage to Full Council. Annex 1.2 gives 
the details of this fund and Cabinet is asked to recommend Council note the 
performance. 

10.  There have been no additional purchases during the year. The rate of return on 
investment in 2022/23 before borrowing costs and other on-costs was 5.74%. 
Borrowing costs of 3.90% were incurred giving a net rate of return of 1.84%. All of the 
properties remain fully let and the tenants are meeting their financial obligations under 
the leases (although one tenant has vacated the premises but continues to honour the 
lease). 

11.  Investment properties are required to be revalued every year. The current valuation for 
those within the Property Investment Fund is £23.83M, a decrease in value compared 
with last year of £1.86M (an increase in value of £1.42M was reported for 2021/22).  

Page 12



Under current accounting rules changes in the value of investment properties do not 
impact on the General Fund.  

 Treasury Management 

12.  The Treasury Management outturn for 2022/23 will be reported to Governance 
Committee on 24 July 2023. 

 

 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) and Schools 

13.  The Dedicated Schools Grant is a ring-fenced grant and balances are carried forward 
each year. There was a £0.99M in-year surplus for 2022/23, reducing the cumulative 
deficit to £10.10M, as shown in Table 2 below.  

 Table 2 – DSG Outturn 

 £M 

Deficit carried forward from 2021/22 11.09 

Net surplus in year (0.9
[...]
 Reserve has reduced by £28.70M 
over the year, from £57.05M down to £28.35M. Of this, £12.66M was planned net use 
per the MTFS agreed in February 2022, £11.38M was to meet the year-end deficit, 
£4.43M to manage timing differences relating to receipt of S31 grant for business rates 
reliefs (budgeted to be repaid to the reserve in 2023/24), and other net transfers from 
the reserve of £0.23M.  

21.  Further details of the year end balances and the changes since the quarter 3 position 
are set out in Annex 1.3. The main changes to the position as at quarter 3 are: 

 A further £4.11M of revenue grants being carried forward via reserves compared 
with the forecast at quarter 3, as noted in paragraph 8; 

 An in-year surplus of £0.99M on the Dedicated Schools Grant being transferred 
to earmarked reserves, as noted in paragraph 15.  

 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) 

22.  The HRA had a deficit of £0.92M in 2022/23 as had been planned for the year and as 
summarised in Table 4 below.  The planned deficit of £0.92M was met from a carry 

Page 14



forward of a planned surplus in 2021/22, such that by the end of 2022/23 the HRA 
balance has returned to £2M. 

Further details on significant variances to budget and movements since quarter 3 are 
provided in Annex 1.4.  

 Table 4 – Housing Revenue Account Outturn 2022/23 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Numbers are rounded 

HRA Final 
Budget  

£M 

Outturn 

£M 

Outturn 
Variance  

£M 

Expenditure 77.33 75.99 1.34 F 

Income (76.41) (75.07) 1.34 A 

(Surplus) / Deficit for the year 0.92 0.92 0.00 

 COLLECTION FUND (for Council Tax and Business Rates) 

23.  Proceeds from local council tax and business rates are paid into the Collection Fund 
operated by the City Council, and then paid out to meet the net budgeted amounts of 
not only Southampton City Council, but also the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Police & 
Crime Commissioner and Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire & Rescue Authority. 
Government also receives a 50% share
[...]
 (with paragraph numbers in 
brackets): 

 

 Background (8 – 12) 

 council priorities (13 - 14) 

 CIPFA resilience and financial management review (15 - 23) 

 Financial strategy (24 - 31) 

 Review of budgets (32 - 47) 

 Right sizing the budget (48 - 79) 

 Stabilisation (80 - 89) 

 Sustainable Budget (90 -112) 

 Purposeful Investment (113 – 117) 

 Housing Revenue Account (118 - 130) 

 Consultation policy (131) 

 Conclusion and Next Steps (132 - 133) 

 

The report appendices are listed at the end of this report.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 General Fund - Revenue 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

Page 80



 

  

 i)  Notes the updated budget position and MTFS forecast.  

 ii)  Notes the content of the draft CIPFA Review report at Appendix 1 and the further work that 
CIPFA are undertaking to support the council in improving its financial position. 

 iii)  Notes the approach as outlined in the Financial Strategy set out below (paras 24 to 31) 

 iv)  Notes and endorses the setting up of a voluntary improvement board as outlined in 
paragraph 29. 

 v)  Notes and endorses a move to ‘cash limited’ budgets for each service, which is intended 
to reinforce accountability and control. See paragraphs 49 to 54 on how this will operate.  

 vi)  Notes the Reserves Policy at Appendix 4. 

 vii)  Notes and endorses the parameters for the fees & charges policy as set out in paragraphs 
69 to 79. 

 viii)  Notes and endorses the in-year budget cost control measures, which are mitigation to 
ensure the council lives within its agreed budget for 2023/24 attached at Appendix 6.   

 ix)  Notes the content of the procurement strategy and procurement forward programme 2023-
25 contained at paragraph 108, appendix 7 and annex 7.1. 

 x)  Notes the proposed revisions to the Financial Procedure Rules as described in paragraphs 
54 and 113 to 117, and set out in detail at Appendix 9 and subject to any comments and 
changes once this change has been considered at Governance Committee. 

 xi)  Notes the delegation sought to provide authority to the Executive Director Corporate 
Services (S151 Officer) following consultation with the relevant Cabinet Member to accept 
Health Determinants Research Collaboration funding and approve spend in the event the 
funding is received (see paragraphs 99 to 102).  

 

 

Housing Revenue Account 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 xii)  Notes the budget pressures facing the Housing Revenue Account and the measures being 
considered to mitigate these set out in Appendix 12. 

 xiii)  Notes the approach to recovering costs of the Landlord Controlled Heating Account as set 
out in paragraphs 123 to 130 and specifically option 2 of a phased increase over five years. 

 Capital Programme 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 xiv)  Notes and endorses the creation of a new Strategic Capital Board (paragraph 114), with its 
terms of reference given in Appendix 8.  

 xv)  Applies an indicator limit of no more than 11% for the ratio of capital financing to the Net 
Revenue Budget of the council for the General Fund. This is a key Prudential Indicator which 
will limit the scale of the capital programme’s impact on the revenue budget (see paras 42 
and 45). 

 xvi)  Notes and endorses the in-year budget adjustments to the General Fund capital programme, 
as detailed in paragraph 117. 

 xvii)  Notes and endorses the aim of reviewing the whole capital programme against the criteria of 
Purposeful Investment (see paragraphs 30 and 113-117).  

 xviii)  Notes the plans for transformation and notes the delegation to the Executive Director 
Corporate Services to apply, following consultation with the Cabinet member for Finance and 

Page 81



 

  

Change and subject to a business case, capital receipts to the transformation programme in 
line with the strategy agreed at the February 2023 Council meeting. The current balance held 
on capital receipts is around £2.8M. 

 General Fund – Revenue 

It is recommended that Council: 

 i)  Notes the updated budget position and MTFS forecast. 

 ii)  Notes the content of the draft CIPFA Review report at Appendix 1 and the further work that 
CIPFA are undertaking to support the council in improving its financial position. 

 iii)  Agrees the approach as outlined in the Financial Strategy set out below (paras 24 to 31) 

 iv)  Agrees to the setting up of a voluntary improvement board as outlined in paragraph 29. 

 v)  Supports and endorses a move to ‘cash limited’ budgets for each service, which is intended 
to reinforce accountability and control. See paragraphs 49 to 54 on how this will operate. 

 vi)  Agrees the Reserves Policy at Appendix 4. 

 vii)  Agrees the parameters for the fees & charges policy as set out in paragraphs 69 to 79. 

 viii)  Approves the in-year budget cost control measures, which are mitigation to ensure the 
council lives within its agreed budget for 2023/24 attached at Appendix 6.   

 ix)  Agrees the procurement strategy and procurement forward programme 2023-25 contained 
at paragraph 108, appendix 7 and Annex 7.1 to go forward to procurement, subject to 
review of the Cost Control Panel. 

 x)  Agrees the proposed revisions to the Financial Procedure Rules as described in 
paragraphs 54 and 113 to 117, and set out in detail at Appendix 9, subject to any comments 
and changes once this change has been considered at Governance Committee. 

 xi)  Agrees to delegate authority to the Executive Director Corporate Services (S151 Officer), 
following consultation with the relevant Cabinet Member, to accept Health Determinants 
Research Collaboration funding and approve spend in the event the funding is received 
(see paragraphs 99 to 102). 

 Housing Revenue Account 

It is recommended that Council: 

 xii)  Notes the budget pressures facing the Housing Revenue Account and the measures being 
considered to mitigate these set out in Appendix 12. 

 xiii)  Approves the approach to recovering costs of the Landlord Controlled Heating Account as 
set out in paragraphs 123 to 130 and specifically option 2 of a phased increase over five 
years. 

 Capital Programme 

It is recommended that Council: 

 xiv)  Approves the creation of a new Strategic Capital Board (para 114), with its terms of 
reference given in Appendix 8.  

 xv)  Approves an indicator limit of no more than 11% for the ratio of capital financing to the Net 
Revenue Budget of the council for the General Fund. This is a key Prudential Indicator which 
will limit the scale of the capital programme’s impact on the revenue budget (see paras 42 
and 45). 

Page 82



 

  

 xvi)  Approves the in-year budget adjustments to the General Fund capital programme, as 
detailed in paragraph 117. 

 xvii)  Supports the aim of reviewing the whole capital programme against the criteria of Purposeful 
Investment (see paragraphs 30 and 113-117).  

 xviii)  Notes the plans for transformation and agrees the delegation to the Executive Director 
Corporate Services to apply, following consultation with the Cabinet member for Finance and 
Change and subject to a business case, capital receipts to the transformation programme in 
line with the strategy agreed at the February 2023 council meeting. The current balance held 
on capital receipts is around £2.8M. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  Against a backdrop of the challenging economic climate, detailed in paragraph 4, the council is facing 
significant pressures in all areas, and is showing signs of financial stress as described in the CIPFA 
Financial Management Model. Despite these pressures it is focussed on sizing the expenditure to 
meet the resources available whilst delivering on the corporate plan and manifesto pledges. 

 

The delivery of a balanced budget for 2023/24 and a sustainable financial plan for 2024/25 onwards 
is non-negotiable and the council has a collective responsibility to work together to achieve this.  

2.  The report details the outcome of a f
[...]
 limited budgets will be established – the principle of cash limited budgets established 

within affordable limits, and a move to ensuring where there is an overspend there is a deficit 

recovery plan to address the financial position – Ongoing see paragraphs 49 to 54 

B. We will establish a reserves strategy with a view to ensuring the council is rebuilding adequate 

reserves to cover the risks it is facing in the medium term – Completed see paragraph 56 

C. We will establish design principles for service reviews to ensure consistent design and focus on 

stabilisation and sustainability of the council – Ongoing see paragraphs 69 to 79 

28.  Step 3 Stabilisation – to remove in year overspend and ensure the structural deficit has been 

addressed and the reliance on reserves removed 

Review 
Budgets 

Right Size 

StabiliseSustainable

Purposeful 
Investment

Page 88



 

  

A. Executive Directors will review all areas to establish cost control measures that are cashable in 

2023/24 to ensure they are delivering within the agreed cash limit - Ongoing see paragraphs 80 

to 82, tranche 1 included in Appendix 6  

B. A rigorous Cost Control Panel will be established and will review all expenditure with a view to 

reducing expenditure further to assist in bringing expenditure in line with income - Ongoing see 

paragraphs 83 to 84 

C. Council-wide voluntary redundancy scheme to be opened – Ongoing the scheme was opened 

on the 14 June and closed on the 4 July. The outcome of the scheme is currently being 

considered.  

D. Monthly financial monitoring updates will be provided to EMT and Cabinet 

E. Star Chambers (assessment and agreement of savings to be proposed) and budget deep dives 

will continue over the summer with a view to bringing a budget report forward to Cabinet in the 

autumn, prior to any budget consultation required.  

F. Additional support and advice will be provided to the Finance portfolio holder to ensure there is 

robust challenge
[...]
he programme considers its costs when being formulated 
and stays within agreed boundaries to promote affordability. 

43.  A key indicator is the ratio of Capital Financing to the Net Revenue Budget of the council. The 
indicators proposed and agreed at the time the budget was approved by council is given below and 
covers both borrowing for the General Fund and for the HRA. 

 Table 5: Prudential Indicator: Ratio of financing costs to net revenue stream % 

 2022/23 
Actual 

2022/23 
Forecast 

Variance 2023/24 
Forecast 

2024/25 
Forecast 

2025/26 
Forecast 

2026/27 
Forecast 

 % % % % % % % 

General Fund 9.58 9.81 (0.23) 10.30 10.57 10.15 9.91 

HRA 6.81 6.85 (0.0) 8.79 10.33 11.75 12.51 

Total 8.79 10.11 (1.32) 9.92 10.51 10.55 10.57 
 

44.  Following the highly publicised over borrowing of some local authorities it is expected that CIPFA 
and central government will propose a strengthening to prudential limits by including upper limits on 
the level of borrowing. It is proposed that the council introduces a ceiling for the above indicator, 
prior to any change to the Prudential Code, and it should be set for the General Fund at a maximum 
of 11% of Net Revenue Budget.  Furthermore, no new borrowing should be agreed to unless it 
complies with the criteria of purposeful investment (see below).  

45.  The current review of the capital programme will focus on applying the criteria of Purposeful 
Investment (see paragraph 115) and also assessing any slippage in the current programme and 
ensuring the phasing is on a realistic and informed basis for all items currently in the programme. 

Page 92



 

  

Any revision to the programme will be reported to either Cabinet or Council in accordance with the 
Financial Procedure Rules.   

 Updated MTFS Position 

46.  Table 6 below sets out the revised MTFS position taking into account the worse case budgetary 
pressures outlined and updated assumptions, before any cost control measures are taken into 
account
[...]
ys 
consider the revenue implications of the capital spending.  

B.34 Approval is also required before expenditure can be incurred against a new scheme in the 
capital programme.  This approval can be requested when the scheme is submitted for 
addition to the General Fund capital programme.  If a scheme is included in the 
programme, but is dependent on subsequent agreement to spend, approval to spend must 
be sought usually once a full business case is available and prior to incurring expenditure.  
Approval for HRA additions and approval to spend will be given to schemes included in 
the 40-year HRA business plan.  

B35 The Capital programme will operate within the limits set within the Capital Strategy, 
applying the agreed limits from the indicators adopted from the Prudential Code. These 
are designed to ensure capital spending is affordable and sustainable.  

B.36 Schemes already added to the capital programme may spend up to ten per cent of the 
scheme budget with the approval of the relevant Chief Officer following consultation with 
the relevant Cabinet Member and the CFO in advance of approval to spend on the 
scheme.  Such cases should be based on an urgent need to spend, rather than be seen 
as an alternative to seeking formal permission to spend by the usual means of reporting 
to Cabinet or Council as necessary. 

B.37 The same process for considering and approving projects and business cases applies 
whether the decision is for an officer or a Cabinet Member.  A model for business cases 
is used which is streamlined for less complex projects to ensure the input is proportionate.  
The full scheme approval process is detailed in Appendix 3.  

B.38 The capital programme shall be recommended for approval by Full Council following 
consideration by the Strategic Capital Board Review Group.  This will include projected 
available resources, the allocation of resource to schemes, the impact on the revenue 
budget, prudent retention of resources to meet

Minutes of the meeting


 

- 3 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 19 JULY 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Kaur -  

Councillor Fielker -  

Councillor Bogle -  

Councillor Keogh -  

Councillor Renyard -  

Councillor Winning -  

 
Apologies: Councillor Kataria 

 
 

4. REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2022/23  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 37675) 
 
On consideration of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 
General Fund – Revenue 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

i) Notes the General Fund revenue outturn for 2022/23 is a balanced position    
after a transfer of £11.38M from reserves to meet the year-end deficit, as 
outlined in paragraph 4 and in paragraph 2 of Appendix 1. 

ii) Notes the performance of individual portfolios in managing their budgets as set 
out in paragraphs 3 to 7 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.1. 

iii) Recommends Council to approve the requests to carry forward un-ringfenced 
grant funding totalling £0.16M as outlined in paragraph 8 of Appendix 1. 

iv) Recommends Council to note the performance of the Property Investment Fund 
(PIF) as detailed in paragraphs 9 to 11 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.2. 

v) Notes that the level of General Fund balances at 31 March 2023 was £10.07M 
and the level of earmarked reserves (including schools’ balances) was 
£55.05M as detailed in paragraph 18 to 21 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.3. 

vi) Notes the accounts for the Collection Fund in 2022/23 detailed in paragraphs 23 
to 29 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.5. 

 
Housing Revenue Account 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

vii) Notes the HRA revenue outturn for 2022/23 as outlined in paragraph 7 and 
paragraph 22 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.4. 



 

- 4 - 
 

 
Capital Programme 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

viii)Notes the actual capital spending in 2022/23 for the General Fund was £62.94M 
and for the HRA was £35.88M, as outlined in paragraphs 10 and 11 below 
and detailed in paragraphs 2 to 5 of Appendix 2.  

ix) Notes the capital financing in 2022/23 as shown in table 3 of Appendix 2. 
x) Recommends Council to approve the revised capital programme for 2022/23 to 

2027/28 and its financing as summarised in paragraph 10 of Appendix 2 and 
detailed in Annex 2.2. 

xi) Notes the latest prudential indicators for the revised capital programme as 
detailed in Annex 2.3. 

 
5. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 37740) 
 
On consideration of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 
General Fund – Revenue 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

i) Notes the updated budget position and MTFS forecast.  
ii) Notes the content of the draft CIPFA Review report at Appendix 1 and the further 

work that CIPFA are undertaking to support the council in improving its 
financial position. 

iii) Notes the approach as outlined in the Financial Strategy set out below (paras 24 
to 31) 

iv) Notes and endorses the setting up of a voluntary improvement board as outlined 
in paragraph 29. 

v) Notes and endorses a move to ‘cash limited’ budgets for each service, which is 
intended to reinforce accountability and control. See paragraphs 49 to 54 on 
how this will operate.  

vi) Notes the Reserves Policy at Appendix 4. 
vii) Notes and endorses the parameters for the fees & charges policy as set out in 

paragraphs 69 to 79. 
viii)Notes and endorses the in-year budget cost control measures, which are 

mitigation to ensure the council lives within its agreed budget for 2023/24 
attached at Appendix 6.  

ix) Notes the content of the procurement strategy and procurement forward 
programme 2023-25 contained at paragraph 108, appendix 7 and annex 7.1. 

x) Notes the proposed revisions to the Financial Procedure Rules as described in 
paragraphs 54 and 113 to 117, and set out in detail at Appendix 9 and 
subject to any comments and changes once this change has been 
considered at Governance Committee. 

xi) Notes the delegation sought to provide authority to the Executive Director 
Corporate Services (S151 Officer) following consultation with the relevant 



 

- 5 - 
 

Cabinet Member to accept Health Determinants Research Collaboration 
funding and approve spend in the event the funding is received (see 
paragraphs 99 to 102). 

 
Housing Revenue Account 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

xii) Notes the budget pressures facing the Housing Revenue Account and the 
measures being considered to mitigate these set out in Appendix 12. 

xiii)Notes the approach to recovering costs of the Landlord Controlled Heating 
Account as set out in paragraphs 123 to 130 and specifically option 2 of a 
phased increase over five years. 

 
Capital Programme 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

xiv) Notes and endorses the creation of a new Strategic Capital Board (paragraph 
114), with its terms of reference given in Appendix 8.  

xv) Applies an indicator limit of no more than 11% for the ratio of capital financing to 
the Net Revenue Budget of the council for the General Fund. This is a key 
Prudential Indicator which will limit the scale of the capital programme’s 
impact on the revenue budget (see paras 42 and 45). 

xvi) Notes and endorses the in-year budget adjustments to the General Fund 
capital programme, as detailed in paragraph 117. 

xvii) Notes and endorses the aim of reviewing the whole capital programme 
against the criteria of Purposeful Investment (see paragraphs 30 and 113-
117).  

xviii) Notes the plans for transformation and notes the delegation to the Executive 
Director Corporate Services to apply, following consultation with the Cabinet 
member for Finance and Change and subject to a business case, capital 
receipts to the transformation programme in line with the strategy agreed at 
the February 2023 Council meeting. The current balance held on capital 
receipts is around £2.8M. 

 
 


